

5

78603-8

54300-8
NO. 73939-1

RECEIVED
CLERK
DATE: 03/11/06
BY: [Signature]

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BELLEVUE JOHN DOE 11 AND SEATTLE JOHN DOES 6 & 9,
Appellants/Cross-Respondents,

BELLEVUE JOHN DOES 1-10, FEDERAL WAY JOHN DOES 1-5
AND JANE DOES 1-2, AND SEATTLE JOHN DOES 1-5, 7-8, & 10-17,
AND SEATTLE JANE DOE 1 AND JOHN DOE,
Plaintiffs/Cross-Respondents,

v.

BELLEVUE SCHOOL DISTRICT #405, FEDERAL WAY SCHOOL
DISTRICT #210, AND SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT #1,
Respondents, AND
THE SEATTLE TIMES COMPANY,
Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

CORRECTED

RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT BRIEF OF SEATTLE TIMES
CO.

Michele L. Earl-Hubbard, WSBA #26454
Alison P. Howard, WSBA # 30124
Andrew M. Mar, WSBA # 29670
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Appellant
The Seattle Times Company
2600 Century Square
1501 Fourth Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98101-1688
(206) 622-3150 Phone
(206) 628-7699 Fax

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... | 1 |
| II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... | 1 |
| III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| A. Procedural History of Case..... | 2 |
| B. Investigations of the Doe Plaintiffs..... | 7 |
| C. Relevant Facts Regarding Districts' Behavior..... | 22 |
| IV. ARGUMENT..... | 23 |
| A. The Public Disclosure Act Is a Broad Mandate for Disclosure. | 24 |
| B. The Records and the Teacher' Identities Are Not Exempt Under RCW 42.17.310(1)(b)..... | 24 |
| 1. Washington Supreme Court Precedent Requires Disclosure. | 25 |
| 2. Consideration of Governmental Interests Does Not Support Withholding Records of Misconduct Investigations From the Public. | 27 |
| 3. The Public's Concern Is Legitimate. | 32 |
| 4. The Public Has a Legitimate Concern in the Identities of Accused Teachers in Order to Adequately Monitor Government..... | 36 |
| 5. <i>Tacoma News</i> Is Contrary to Other Washington Law and Should Be Rejected..... | 38 |
| 6. The Information Is Not "Highly Offensive" to a Reasonable Person. | 43 |

| | |
|--|----|
| 7. Decisions From Other Jurisdictions Do Not Support Withholding the Identity of Teachers Accused of Misconduct..... | 45 |
| C. The Other Parties’ Plea for General PDA Exemptions Must Fail. | 47 |
| D. Disclosure Does Not Violate Constitutional Rights. | 49 |
| 1. Disclosure Does Not Violate the Constitutional Right to Due Process..... | 49 |
| 2. Disclosure Does Not Violate Any Constitutional Right to Privacy. | 51 |
| E. A Court Must Review the Entirety of Records Before It Can Rule Them Exempt. | 53 |
| F. The Protective Order Should Be Stricken..... | 53 |
| 1. The Protective Order Is Vague and Ambiguous. | 53 |
| 2. The Plaintiffs’ Motion for Protective Order Was Untimely. | 55 |
| 3. The Interviews and Documents at Issue Were Not Produced in Discovery..... | 56 |
| G. The Times Is Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees, Costs and Statutory Penalties From the Respondent School Districts..... | 60 |
| H. The Times Is Entitled to Fees and Costs in Overturning a Wrongfully Issued TRO..... | 64 |
| V. CONCLUSION | 66 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Washington

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Alderwood Associates v. Washington Environmental Council</i> , 96 Wn. 2d 230, 635 P.2d 108 (1981)..... | 64 |
| <i>Ames v. City of Fircrest</i> , 71 Wn. App. 284 (1993)..... | 40 |
| <i>Amren v. City of Kalama</i> , 131 Wn. 2d 25, 929 P.2d 389 (1997)..... | 40, 48, 63 |
| <i>Brouillet v. Cowles Publishing Co.</i> , 114 Wn. 2d 788, 791 P.2d 526 (1990)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Cecil v. Dominy</i> , 69 Wn. 2d 289, 418 P.2d 233 (1966)..... | 64 |
| <i>City of Tacoma v. Tacoma News, Inc.</i> , 65 Wn. App. 140, 827 P.2d 1094 (1992)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Columbian Publishing Co. v. City of Vancouver</i> , 36 Wn. App. 25, 671 P.2d 280 (1983)..... | 40, 44 |
| <i>Confederated Tribes v. Johnson</i> , 135 Wn. 2d 734, 958 P.2d 260 (1998)..... | 64, 65 |
| <i>Cowles Publishing Co. v. State Patrol</i> , 109 Wn.2d 712, 784 P.2d 597 (1988)..... | 44 |
| <i>Cowles Publishing Co. v. Spokane Police Department</i> , 139 Wn. 2d 472, 987 P.2d 620 (1999)..... | 50, 51 |
| <i>Dawson v. Daly</i> , 120 Wn. 2d 782, 845 P.2d 995 (1993) | 27, 28, 31, 45 |
| <i>Doe I v. State Patrol</i> , 80 Wn. App. 296, 908 P.2d 914 (1996) | 47, 60, 61 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Eastwood v. Cascade Broadcast Co.</i> , 106 Wn. 2d 466, 722 P.2d 1295 (1986)..... | 39 |
| <i>Fisher Properties v. Arden-Mayfair</i> , 115 Wn. 2d 364, 798 P.2d 799 (1990)..... | 63 |
| <i>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</i> , 90 Wn. 2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978) | 24 |
| <i>Hudgens v. City of Renton</i> , 49 Wn. App. 842, 746 P.2d 320 (1987)..... | 40 |
| <i>Ino Ino, Inc. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 132 Wn. 2d 103, 937 P.2d 154 (1997), amended on other grounds, 943 P.2d 1358..... | 51 |
| <i>Limstrom v. Ladenburg</i> , 136 Wn. 2d 595, 963 P.2d 869 (1999) | 53, 63 |
| <i>Matter of Meyer</i> , 142 Wn. 2d 608, 16 P.3d 563 (2001)..... | 51, 52 |
| <i>Nguyen v. Washington</i> , 144 Wn. 2d 516, 29 P.3d 689 (2001)..... | 49 |
| <i>O'Hartigan v. Department of Personnel</i> , 118 Wn. 2d 111, 821 P.2d 44 (1991)..... | 51, 52 |
| <i>Progressive Animal Welfare Society v. University of Washington (PAWS I)</i> , 114 Wn. 2d 677, 790 P.2d 604 (1990)..... | 62, 63 |
| <i>Progressive Animal Welfare Society v. University of Wash. (PAWS II)</i> , 125 Wn. 2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1995) | 24, 47, 48, 63 |
| <i>Quinn Const. Co. v. King County Fire Protection District</i> , 111 Wn. App. 19, 44 P.3d 865 (2002)..... | 64 |
| <i>Richmond v. Williamson</i> , 16 Wn. 2d 194, 132 P.2d 1031 (1943)..... | 60 |
| <i>Sheehan v. King County</i> , 114 Wn. App. 325, 57 P.3d 307 (2002) | 48 |
| <i>Spokane Police Guild v. Washington State Liquor Control Board</i> , 112 Wn. 2d 30, 769 P.2d 283 (1989)..... | 24 |
| <i>Spokane Research & Defense Fund v. City of Spokane</i> , 96 Wn. App. 568, 983 P.2d 676 (1999)..... | 53 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wn. 2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003)..... | 48 |
| <i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn. 2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988)..... | 25 |
| <i>State v. Watson</i> , 146 Wn. 2d 947, 51 P.3d 66 (2002)..... | 60 |
| <i>Tacoma News, Inc. v. Tacoma-Pierce County Health Department</i> , 55 Wn. App. 515, 778 P.2d 1066 (1989)..... | 40 |
| <i>Tacoma Public Library v. Woessner</i> , 90 Wn. App. 205, 951 P.2d 357 (1998)..... | 29, 37, 38 |
| <i>White v. Wilhelm</i> , 34 Wn. App. 763, 665 P.2d 407 (1983)..... | 65 |
| <i>Yakima Newspapers, Inc. v. Yakima</i> , 77 Wn. App. 319, 890 P.2d 544 (1995)..... | 29 |

Federal

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Amarin Plastics, Inc. v. Maryland Cup Corp.</i> , 116 F.R.D. 36 (D. Mass. 1987)..... | 58 |
| <i>Chan v. Intuit, Inc.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 659 (N.D. Cal. 2003)..... | 54 |
| <i>In re Charlotte Observer</i> , 921 F.2d 47 (4th Cir. 1990)..... | 59 |
| <i>Kirshner v. Uniden Corp.</i> , 842 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1988) | 58 |
| <i>Nebraska Press Associate v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)..... | 59 |
| <i>Oklahoma Publishing Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 430 U.S. 308 (1977)..... | 58, 59 |
| <i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693, 96 S. Ct. 1155, 47 L. Ed. 2d 405 (1976)..... | 50, 52 |
| <i>Pierson v. Indianapolis Power & Light Co.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 646 (S.D. Ind. 2002)..... | 53 |
| <i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400, 111 S. Ct. 1364, 113 L. Ed. 2d 411 (1991)..... | 64 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Premier Communications Network, Inc. v. Fuentes</i> , 880 F.2d 1096 (9th Cir. 1989)..... | 55 |
| <i>Rosenfeld v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 57 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 1995)..... | 45 |
| <i>Tarnopol v. Federal Bureau of Investigation</i> , 442 F. Supp. 5 (D. D.C. 1977)..... | 45 |
| <i>United States v. Holtzman</i> , 762 F.2d 720 (9th Cir. 1985)..... | 54 |
| <i>United States v. Panhandle Eastern Corp.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 346 (D. Del. 1988) | 55 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433, 91 S. Ct. 507, 27 L. Ed. 2d 515 (1971) | 50 |
| State | |
| <i>Antell v. Attorney General</i> , 752 N.E.2d 823 (Mass. App. Ct. 2001)..... | 46 |
| <i>Booth Newspapers, Inc. v. Kalamazoo School District</i> , 450 N.W.2d 286 (Mich. Ct. App. 1989) | 45 |
| <i>Department of Children & Families v. Freedom of Information Commission</i> , 710 A.2d 1378 (Conn. App. Ct. 1998)..... | 46 |
| <i>Palmer v. Driggers</i> , 60 S.W.3d 591 (Ky. Ct. App. 2001) | 46 |
| <i>Pierce v. St. Vrain Valley School District</i> , 944 P.2d 646 (Colo. Ct. App. 1997) | 34 |
| <i>Santillo v. Reedel</i> , 634 A.2d 264 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1993)..... | 46, 47 |
| <i>Wakefield Teachers Association v. School Committee of Wakefield</i> , 716 N.E.2d 121 (1999), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> | 46 |

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

Civil Rule 26.....57

Civil Rule 65.....2, 7, 54

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....57, 58

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....55

RAP 18.1.....63

RAP 2.5.....25

RCW 26.44.02028

RCW 42.17.25124

RCW 42.17.255 *passim*

RCW 42.17.26048, 49

RCW 42.17.310 *passim*

RCW 42.17.33047

RCW 42.17.340 *passim*

MISCELLANEOUS

Black's Law Dictionary (1990)60

Random House Unabridged Dictionary (1993)60

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652D.....39
